

GAHC010051872026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/815/2026

BABLU BARUA
S/O LT. AMAL BARUA QTR. NO. A 4-6, CISF TOWNSHIP, CISF UNIT BCPL
DIBRUGARH, P.O. LEPETKETA, DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN-78606,
MOBILE NO. 7750857694, PERMANENT ADDRESS- FLAT NO. B (1ST
FLOOR),SREEHARI APARTMENT, SUBHASHNAGAR, 36 SUBASHNAGAR
ROAD, VTC- SOUTH DUMDUM (M), P.O. RABINDRANAGAR, P.S. DUMDUM,
NORTH 24 PARAGANAS, WEST BENGAL, PIN- 700065.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS,
NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI- 110001.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
FHQ
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003.

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
NORTH EAST SECTOR HQ
GUWAHATI-781029
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
NORTH EAST ZONE HQ
GUWAHATI-781029
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

5:THE GROUP COMMANDANT

CISF GROUP HEADQUARTER BEHARBARI
GUWAHATI -781040
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY COMMANDANT

CISF UNIT BCPL DIBRUGARH
P.O. LEPETKATA
DIST. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-786006.

7:SHRI THONGMINHAO HAOKIP
COMMANDANT/EXE

CISF UNIT SAC AHMEDABAD
DIST. AHMEDABAD
GUJARAT- 380015

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D S BHATTACHARYYA, MR. S K SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MR M R ADHIKARI(C.G.C.)

Linked Case : WP(C)/1048/2026

BABLU BARUA
S/O LT. AMAL BARUA
QTR. NO. A 4-6
CISF TOWNSHIP
CISF UNIT BCPL DIBRUGARH
P.O. LEPETKETA
DIST. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-78606

MOBILE NO. 7750857694

PERMANENT ADDRESS-
FLAT NO. B (1ST FLOOR)
SREEHARI APARTMENT
SUBHASHNAGAR
36 SUBASHNAGAR ROAD
VTC- SOUTH DUMDUM (M)
P.O. RABINDRANAGAR
P.S. DUMDUM
NORTH 24 PARAGANAS
WEST BENGAL
PIN- 700065.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
NORTH BLOCK
NEW DELHI- 110001.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
FHQ
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003.

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
NORTH EAST SECTOR HQ
GUWAHATI-781029
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
NORTH EAST ZONE HQ
GUWAHATI-781029
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

5:THE GROUP COMMANDANT

CISF GROUP HEADQUARTER BEHARBARI
GUWAHATI -781040
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY COMMANDANT

CISF UNIT BCPL DIBRUGARH
P.O. LEPETKATA
DIST. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-786006.

7:SHRI THONGMINHAO HAOKIP
COMMANDANT/EXE

CISF UNIT SAC AHMEDABAD
DIST. AHMEDABAD
GUJARAT- 380015.

Advocate for : MR D.S. BHATTACHARYA
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

13.03.2026

Heard Mr. S.K. Saikia, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. B Chakrabarty, learned CGC for the respondents.

This interlocutory application has been filed for amending the prayer portion of the writ petition by incorporating the particulars reflecting in Paragraph No-5 & 6 of the interlocutory application.

The learned CGC does not object to the prayer made.

Accordingly, the interlocutory application stands allowed.

The applicant is permitted to amend the prayer portion of the writ petition by incorporating the averments made in Interlocutory application at Paragraph-5

& 6 in the Writ Petition No. 1048/2026.

The application will thereafter file amended writ petition within a period of one week from today.

Interlocutory application accordingly stands allowed and disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant